above,  the  Company  has  recorded  adjustments  for  certain  previously  identified  immaterial  errors  related  to  the  periods
presented. When these financial statements were originally issued, the Company assessed their impact and concluded that
they were not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2015.
However,  in  conjunction with  the  restatement  of  the Company’s  consolidated  financial  statements  described  above,  the
Company has determined that it would be appropriate to make adjustments for such previously unrecorded adjustments.

The combined impact of all adjustments to the applicable line items in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for
the periods presented are provided in the tables below.

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as
of December 31, 2015 is as follows:

  F­12

SINOVAC BIOTECH LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

   Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Inventories   $ 18,685   $ (30)   $ 18,655
Total current assets   128,524   (30)   128,494
Property, plant and equipment   63,940   (27)   63,913
Total assets   202,984   (57)   202,927
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   22,524   137   22,661
Total current liabilities   58,001   137   58,138
Other non­current liabilities   756   2,042   2,798
Total long­term liabilities   6,242   2,042   8,284
Total liabilities   64,243   2,179   66,422
Accumulated other comprehensive income   8,110   72   8,182
Accumulated deficit   (8,281)   (1,699)   (9,980)
Total shareholders’ equity   123,280   (1,627)   121,653
Non­controlling interest   15,461   (609)   14,852
Total equity   138,741   (2,236)   136,505
Total liabilities and equity   202,984   (57)   202,927

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statements of
comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

For the year ended December 31, 2015
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Cost of sales   $ 18,425   $ (17)   $ 18,408
Gross profit   48,989   17   49,006
Selling, general and administrative expenses   37,436   45   37,481
Total operating expenses   45,266   45   45,311
Operating income   3,723   (28)   3,695
Other income (expenses)   73   (247)   (174)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   3,031   (275)   2,756
Income tax expense   (2,516)   (469)   (2,985)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   515   (744)   (229)
Net loss   (213)   (744)   (957)
Income attributable to non­controlling interest   (861)   402   (459)
Net loss attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (1,074)   (342)   (1,416)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   515   (744)   (229)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (4,137)   90   (4,047)
Comprehensive loss from continuing operations   (3,622)   (654)   (4,276)
Comprehensive loss   (4,688)   (654)   (5,342)
Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to non­controlling
interest   (298)   380   82

Comprehensive loss attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (4,986)   (274)   (5,260)
Basic net loss per share ­ continuing operations   (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.02)
Basic net loss per share attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.03)
Diluted net loss per share ­ continuing operations   (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.02)
Diluted net loss per share attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.03)

  F­13

SINOVAC BIOTECH LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

For the year ended December 31, 2014
   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Selling, general and administrative expenses   $ 34,166   $ 172   $ 34,338
Total operating expenses   45,399   172   45,571
Operating income   2,057   (172)   1,885
Other income   1,312   (126)   1,186
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   2,646   (298)   2,348
Income tax expense   (1,458)   (611)   (2,069)
Income from continuing operations   1,188   (909)   279
Net loss   (336)   (909)   (1,245)
Income attributable to non­controlling interest   (515)   245   (270)
Net loss attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (851)   (664)   (1,515)
Income from continuing operations   1,188   (909)   279
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (2,344)   24   (2,320)
Comprehensive loss from continuing operations   (1,156)   (885)   (2,041)
Comprehensive loss   (2,763)   (885)   (3,648)
Comprehensive income attributable to non­controlling interest   (207)   242   35
Comprehensive loss attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (2,970)   (643)   (3,613)
Basic net income per share ­ continuing operations   0.01   (0.01)   0.00
Basic net loss per share attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.03)
Diluted net income per share ­ continuing operations   0.01   (0.01)   0.00
Diluted net loss per share attributable to shareholders of Sinovac   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.03)

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated statement of
cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended December 31, 2015

   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 515   $ (744)   $ (229)
Deferred income taxes   (518)   185   (333)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of
licenses   6,249   9   6,258

Inventories   10   18   28
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (434)   136   (298)
Other non­current liabilities   333   446   779
Time deposits   ­   1,500   1,500
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing
operations   3,383   1,550   4,933

Net cash provided by operating activities   2,661   1,550   4,211
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents,
including cash classified within current assets held for sale   (1,491)   (50)   (1,541)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents, including cash classified
within current assets held for sale   (27,541)   1,500   (26,041)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents, including cash from
discontinued operation   (27,459)   1,500   (25,959)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   91,293   (1,500)   89,793

  F­14

SINOVAC BIOTECH LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended December 31, 2014

   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Income from continuing operations   $ 1,188   $ (909)   $ 279
Deferred income taxes   (162)   (63)   (225)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of
licenses   7,829   8   7,837

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (3,999)   506   (3,493)
Other non­current liabilities   454   478   932
Time deposits   ­   (1,500)   (1,500)
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing
operations   (7,524)   (1,480)   (9,004)

Net cash provided by operating activities   (8,647)   (1,480)   (10,127)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents,
including cash classified within current assets held for sale   (1,383)   (20)   (1,403)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, including cash
classified within current assets held for sale   (15,724)   (1,500)   (17,224)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents, including cash from
discontinued operation   (15,224)   (1,500)   (16,724)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year   91,293   (1,500)   89,793

3. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Use of Estimates

In preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and
assumptions  that  affect  the  reported  amounts  of  assets  and  liabilities,  the  disclosure  of  contingent  assets  and
liabilities  at  the  date  of  the  financial  statements,  and  the  reported  amounts  of  revenue  and  expenses  during  the
reporting periods. Significant estimates made by management include: provision for product returns, allowance for
doubtful  accounts,  inventory  provisions,  useful  lives  of  amortizable  intangible  assets,  impairment  of  long­lived